

No. 2022-1277

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DAVID H. BEHRENS, ARLINE M. BEHRENS, et al.
Plaintiffs,

MARK W. HEINTZ, HELEN M. HEINTZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:15-cv-00421-PEC (Hon. Patricia E. Campbell-Smith)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
JOHN L. SMELTZER
Attorneys
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	x
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	4
1. The Corridor	4
2. Verified Notice of Exemption.....	5
3. Trails Act.....	6
4. NITU for the Corridor	8
5. Takings Under the Trails Act.....	9
6. Property Grants at Issue.....	10
B. Proceedings Below	13
1. Complaint.....	13
2. Initial Summary Judgment Briefing and 2017 Opinion	14
3. Motion for Reconsideration of 2017 Judgment.....	15
4. Supplemental Briefing on Summary Judgment and Order Excluding Professor Ely’s Report	17

5. Further Supplemental Briefing on Scope of Easements and June 2021 Opinion 18

6. Belated Motion for Leave to File Alternative Summary Judgment Motion and October 2021 Order 19

7. Rule 54(b) Judgment..... 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

 A. Scope of Easements 20

 B. Alternative Abandonment Claim..... 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 24

I. Plaintiffs’ properties are held subject to easements that encompass interim trail use. 25

 A. But for the 1853 Statute, Missouri courts would construe the deeds as conveying estates in fee. 25

 1. The primary grants contain all the markers of conveyances in fee simple..... 25

 2. The grantors’ decision to convey land for nominal consideration does not limit the grant..... 28

 3. The terms of the secondary and tertiary grants do not limit the scope of the primary grant..... 30

 B. Missouri’s “voluntary grant” statute does not preclude interim trail use and rail banking. 32

 C. The arguments of Plaintiffs and supporting amici are misguided. 37

 1. Plaintiffs Misconstrue the Deeds..... 37

 2. Plaintiffs misconstrue the “voluntary grant” statute..... 39

- 3. The cases cited by Plaintiffs are distinguishable. 41
- 4. Plaintiffs misconstrue the purpose of the grants..... 44
- 5. Interim trail use does not exceed the scope of the grants. 46
- II. The CFC did not abuse its discretion in declining to consider Plaintiffs’ alternative takings theory. 52
 - A. Plaintiffs did not act diligently or provide a reasonable explanation for their delay..... 53
 - B. Plaintiffs’ alternative theory is lacking in merit..... 56
- CONCLUSION..... 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Software Design Corp. v. Fiserv, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 1368 (Fed Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Alexander v. Schreiber</i> , 10 Mo. 460 (Mo. 1847).....	26
<i>Allen v. Beasley</i> , 249 S.W. 387 (Mo. 1923).....	33
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 23 F.4th 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	10, 24, 27
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Electric Cooperative</i> , 852 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>Bayless v. Gonz</i> , 684 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. App. 1984).....	28
<i>Bockelman v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26-27, 28
<i>Bot M8 LLC v. Sony Corporation of America</i> , 4 F.4th 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Boyles v. Missouri Friends of the Wabash Trace Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. App. 1998).....	14, 41, 42, 43, 47
<i>Bray v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 310 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1958).....	27
<i>Brandt v. Manson</i> , 207 S.W.2d 846 (Mo. App. 1948).....	28
<i>Brown v. Weare</i> , 152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941).....	28, 34, 35, 36, 41, 48

<i>Burnett v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 797 (2018).....	37
<i>Business Aviation, LLC v. Director of Revenue</i> , 579 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. 2019).....	34
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 55
<i>Chicago and North Western Transportation Company v. Kalo Brick & Tile Company</i> , 450 U.S. 309 (1981).....	56
<i>Chicago Coating Company v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1164 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Chicago, S.F. & C. Ry. Co. v. McGrew</i> , 15 S.W. 931 (Mo. 1891).....	48
<i>City of Columbia v. Baurichter</i> , 729 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. App. 1987).....	27
<i>Clevenger v. Chicago, Minneapolis, & St. Paul Railway Co.</i> , 210 S.W. 867 (Mo.1919).....	31
<i>Coates & Hopkins Realty Company v. Kansas City Terminal Railway Co.</i> , 43 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. 1931).....	33
<i>Eureka Real Estate & Investment Co. v. Southern Real Estate & Financial Co.</i> , 200 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. 1947).....	49, 50
<i>Forbes v. St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern Railway Co.</i> , 82 S.W. 562 (Mo. App. 1904).....	36
<i>Fore v. Hoke</i> , 48 Mo. App. 254 (Mo. App. 1892).....	40
<i>Fuchs v. Reorganized School Dist. No. 2, Gasconade County</i> , 251 S.W.2d 677 (1952).....	28, 30, 31
<i>G. M. Morris Boat Co., Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 631 S.W.2d 84 (1982).....	34

<i>Gross v. Parson</i> , 624 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. 2021).....	34
<i>Hatton v. Kansas City, Clinton & Springfield Railway Co.</i> , 162 S.W. 227 (Mo. 1913).....	46, 56, 57
<i>Hennick v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 269 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. 1954).....	46
<i>Hinshaw v. M-C-M Properties, LLC</i> , 450 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	25, 31
<i>Homan v. Hutchison</i> , 817 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. App. 1991).....	27
<i>Indivior Inc. v. Dr. Reddy's Laboratories, S.A.</i> , 930 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Kansas City Southern Railway Co. v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 509 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. 1974).....	25-26
<i>Kerrick v. Schoenberg</i> , 328 S.W.2d 595 (Mo.1959).....	26, 38
<i>Kimberling North, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 100 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. App. 2003).....	35
<i>Lloyd v. Garren</i> , 366 S.W.2d 341 (Mo. 1963)1	25
<i>Maasen v. Shaw</i> , 133 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	16, 44-45
<i>Moore v. Missouri Friends of the Wabash Trace Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 991 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. App. 1999)	27, 41, 43-44, 47
<i>Nixon v. Franklin</i> , 289 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. 1956).....	26
<i>Overland Auto Co. v. Winters</i> , 210 S.W. 1 (Mo. 1919).....	34-35

<i>Paine v. Consumers' Forwarding & Storage Co.</i> , 71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895).....	35
<i>Powell v. St. Louis County</i> , 446 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. 1969).....	27, 28
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	6, 10
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	10, 16, 40, 47
<i>Quinn v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 439 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. 1969).....	33
<i>Romanoff Equities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 809 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Rombauer v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 34 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. 1931).....	50
<i>Schuermann Enterprises, Inc. v. St. Louis County</i> , 436 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. 1969).....	28, 38
<i>Shipp v. Murphy</i> , 9 F.4th 694 (8th Cir. 2021).....	57
<i>Simio LLC v. FlexSlim Products Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Newingham</i> , 386 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. App.1965).....	40
<i>State ex rel. Goldsworthy v. Kanatzar</i> , 543 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. 2018).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Cities Water Co. v. Hodge</i> , 878 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. 1994).....	40
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Cape Girardeau Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 114 S.W. 586 (Mo. App. 1908).....	48, 49

<i>St. Louis, Keokuk & Northwestern Railway Company v. Clark</i> , 25 S.W. 192 (Mo. 1893).....	48
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>University City v. Chicago, Rock Island, & Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 149 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. 1941).....	26, 27
<i>Utter v. Sidman</i> . 70 S.W. 702 (Mo. 1902).....	26
<i>Venable v. Wabash Western Ry. Co.</i> , 20 S.W. 493 (1892).....	35-36

Federal Statutes and Court Rules

16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) (National Trails System Act).....	1, 6, 9, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1491	2
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)(1).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 10502.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 10903(d)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4)	57
R.C.F.C. 16(b)(3)(A).....	52
R.C.F.C. 16(b)(4).....	52

Federal Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(a).....	6, 9
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(a)(2).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(a)(3).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(b)(2).....	6, 7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d)(1)(i).....	7, 9
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d)(1)(ii).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d)(2).....	7, 9, 36, 43
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(e)(2).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(h).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.50(a).....	5
49 C.F.R. § 1152.50(b).....	5
79 Fed. Reg. 72,757 (Dec. 8, 2014).....	5, 6

State Statutes

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 388.210(2).....	32, 34, 40, 45, 51
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 389.650.....	50
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 389.653.....	50
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 442.420.....	26
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 523.010.....	40, 42
1845 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 24.....	26

1889 Mo. Rev. Stat., § 2543..... 32

1853 Mo. Laws at 121-144..... 32

1853 Mo. Laws at 134, § 28 (¶ 2)..... 33

1866 Mo. Laws at 20-49, ch. 69-73 40

1866 Mo. Laws at 27, ch. 70, § 2 40

1886 Mo. Laws at 47, ch. 73, § 1 40, 42

State Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 26..... 14, 41, 42

Mo. Const. Art. II, § 9 36

1875 Mo. Const. Art. II, § 21..... 41

1975 Mo. Const. Art. XII, § 12..... 36
